relation to the previous periods. The Management Board determined that deferral of acquisition costs for
non-life insurance will improve the principle of accounting match between non-life insurance premiums and
associated costs.

Before the change, all acquisition costs in non-life insurance such as commission agents, were recognized in
the statement of comprehensive income when the liability for payment incurred. Under the new accounting
policy, acquisition costs for non-life insurance will be deferred linearly over the period to which it achieves
earned premiums for non-life insurance. As a result, the recognition of costs will be aligned with the
principle of recognizing non-life premium income.

Given the fact that this change represents a change in accounting policy, the adjustment was made
retrospectively by correcting the financial statements for previously comparable periods. The correction
effects are shown below.

Effects on the Statement of financial position as at 1 January 2015 (Group):

 1 January 2015  1 January 2015

Item Before restatement  Restatement After restatement

  in HRK'000 in HRK'000 in HRK'000

ASSETS

Deferred acquisition costs - 61,553  61,553

Deferred tax assets 118,191  (6,927) 111,264

LIABILITIES
Technical provisions 6,490,448 2,189 6,492,637
Liabilities arising from insurance contracts, other

liabilities and deferred income 511,680 20,774 532,454

EQUITY
Retained earnings 151,563  29,901  181,464

Non-controlling interest 35,073 1,762 36,835

CROATIA osiguranje d.d., Zagreb

Notes to financial statements for 2016

39

Effects on the Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2015 (Group):

Effects on the Statement of financial position as at 1 January 2015 (Company):

 31 December 2015  31 December 2015

Item Before restatement  Restatement After restatement

  in HRK'000 in HRK'000 in HRK'000

ASSETS

Deferred acquisition costs - 68,375  68,375

Deferred tax assets 105,128  (7,976)  97,152

LIABILITIES
Technical provisions 6,716,142 (3,473) 6,712,669
Liabilities arising from insurance contracts, other

liabilities and deferred income 604,492 28,020 632,512

EQUITY
Retained earnings
   Retained earnings 288,092  31,467  319,559
   Profit for the year 110,402  4,188  114,590

Retained earnings 398,494  35,655  434,149

Non-controlling interest 14,597 197 14,794

 1 January 2015  1 January 2015

Item Before restatement  Restatement After restatement

  in HRK'000 in HRK'000 in HRK'000

ASSETS

Deferred acquisition costs - 57,598 57,598

Deferred tax assets 103,950  (6,927)  97,023

LIABILITIES
Technical provisions 5,687,841 2,189  5,690,030
Liabilities arising from insurance contracts, other

liabilities and deferred income 420,435 20,774  441,209

EQUITY
Accumulated loss (102,169)  27,708  (74,461)

CROATIA osiguranje d.d., Zagreb

Notes to financial statements for 2016

40

Effects on the Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2015 (Company):

Effects on the Statement of comprehensive income for year 2015 (Group):

 31 December 2015  31 December 2015

Item Before restatement  Restatement After restatement

  in HRK'000 in HRK'000 in HRK'000

ASSETS

Deferred acquisition costs - 64,363  64,363

Deferred tax assets 91,070  (7,976)  83,094

LIABILITIES
Technical provisions 5,835,906 (3,473)  5,832,433
Liabilities arising from insurance contracts, other

liabilities and deferred income 537,237 27,958  565,195

EQUITY
Retained earnings
   Retained earnings 16,725 27,709 44,434
   Profit for the year 46,771  4,193  50,964

Retained earnings 63,496  31,902  95,398

 2015  2015

 Before restatement  Restatement After restatement

  in HRK'000 in HRK'000 in HRK'000

Claims incurred (1,878,197)  5,661  (1,872,536)

Acquisition costs (495,423)  (425)  (495,848)

Profit before tax 141,284  5,236  146,520

Income tax (31,533)  (1,048)  (32,581)

Profit for the year 109,751  4,188  113,939

Attributable to:
   - Shareholders of the Company 110,402  4,188  114,590
   - Non-controlling interest (651)  -  (651)

Earnings per share for the Company's
shareholders

Basic and diluted earnings per share 262.27 9.95 272.22

CROATIA osiguranje d.d., Zagreb

Notes to financial statements for 2016

41

Effects on the Statement of comprehensive income for year 2015 (Company):

Effects on the Statement of cash flow for year 2015 (Group):

  2015   2015

Before restatement  Restatement After restatement

 in HRK'000 in HRK'000 in HRK'000

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before tax 141,284 5,236 146,520

Change in deferred acquisition costs - (6,822) (6,822)

Other adjustments 5,663 1,586 7,249

Effects on the Statement of cash flow for year 2015 (Company):

  2015   2015

Before restatement  Restatement After restatement

 in HRK'000 in HRK'000 in HRK'000

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before tax 67,054 5,241 72,295

Change in deferred acquisition costs - (6,765) (6,765)

Other adjustments - 1,524 1,524

 2015  2015

 Before restatement  Restatement After restatement

  in HRK'000 in HRK'000 in HRK'000

Claims incurred (1,503,473)  5,661  (1,497,812)

Acquisition costs (378,874)  (420)  (379,294)

Profit before tax 67,054  5,241  72,295

Income tax (20,283)  (1,048)  (21,331)

Profit for the year 46,771  4,193  50,964

CROATIA osiguranje d.d., Zagreb

Notes to financial statements for 2016

42

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A summary of significant accounting policies adopted for the preparation of financial statements is provided
below. Policies have been consistently applied for all the periods included in these reports, including the
deferred acquisition cost policy adopted by the Group in 2016 and based on which opening balances have
been retroactively restated (Note 1.4).

In addition, unless otherwise stated, the Group also indicates the application of the same policies and